Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For The Nine Months Ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止9個月

265中民控股有限公司
2020年報(截至2020年12月31日止九個月)

51. 過往年度調整（續）
按公允值計入其他全面收益之權益工具之
公允值（續）

由於上述調整，比較數字已予重列，並概述

如下。不受上述挑戰影響之項目並未包括在

內。

截至2020年3月31日止年度

(i) 綜合損益及其他全面收益表

(ii) 綜合財務狀況表

51. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Fair value of equity instruments at FVTOCI (Continued)

As a result of the above adjustments, comparative figures have
been restated and summarised below. Line items that were not
affected by the above adjustments have not been included.

For the year ended 31 March 2020

(i) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

RMB’000
人民幣千元

Other comprehensive expense 其他全面開支
Other comprehensive expense
 for the year, as previously reported

年內其他全面開支，按先前呈報

(7,461)

Fair value change on equity instruments at
 FVTOCI, net of tax

按公允值計入其他全面收益之公允值變

動，扣除稅項 4,350

Other comprehensive expense
 for the year, as restated

年內其他全面開支，按重列

(3,111)

(ii) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 31 March 2020
於2020年3月31日

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

按先前呈報 調整 按重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
 Equity instruments at FVTOCI 按公允值計入其他全面收益之權益工具 33,745 99,201 132,946

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
 Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (10,866) (14,880) (25,746)

Equity 權益
 Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 12,536 78,790 91,326
 Retained earnings 保留盈利 510,525 5,531 516,056

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For The Nine Months Ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止9個月

266 Chinese People Holdings Company Limited
2020 Annual Report (For The Nine Months Ended 31 December 2020)

51. 過往年度調整（續）
按公允值計入其他全面收益之權益工具之
公允值（續）

(ii) 綜合財務狀況表（續）

先前就該投資確認之減值虧損由保留盈利

轉撥至投資重估儲備。因此，於2020年3月
31日及2019年4月1日止保留盈利增加約人
民幣5,531,000元。

上述過往年付調整並無對本集團截至過往

年度之溢利以及每股基本及攤薄盈利造成

影響。

51. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Fair value of equity instruments at FVTOCI (Continued)

(ii) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Continued)

At 1 April 2019
於2019年4月1日

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

按先前呈報 調整 按重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
 Equity instruments at FVTOCI 按公允值計入其他全面收益之

權益工具 42,133 94,083 136,216

Non-current liabiliites 非流動負債
 Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (12,605) (14,112) (26,717)

Equity 權益
 Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 19,308 74,440 93,748
 Retained earnings 保留盈利 347,194 5,531 352,725

Impairment loss previously recognised for the Investment
was transferred from retained earnings to investment
revaluation reserve. Accordingly, the retained earnings
as at 31 March 2020 and 1 April 2019 increased by
approximately RMB5,531,000.

The above prior year adjustments have had no impact on
the Group’s profit and the basic and diluted earnings per
share for the Previous Year.

Fi
n

an
ci

al
s

財
務

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For The Nine Months Ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止9個月

267中民控股有限公司
2020年報(截至2020年12月31日止九個月)

52. 比較數字
除過往年度調整之外，若干其他比較金額已